© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
Single, Dual and Quad Fiber TAPs
Datacom Systems Inc
Access Your Network
TM
March 2009 541-0117-U-A.00
QUICKinstall
Single 1G TAP

© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
2.4 What Shipped?
Fiber Model Number Key
Single TAP
1 — F50/50/50-M or
  F50/50/50-M-10G or
  F50/50/62-M or
  F50/50/62-M-10G or
  F50/50/9-S or
  F50/50/9-S-10G
1 — QUICKinstall
Dual TAP
1 — F50/50/50-2LCM or
  F50/50/50-2LCM-10G or
  F50/50/50-SCM or
  F50/50/62-2LCM or
  F50/50/62-2LCM-10G or
  F50/50/62-SCM or
  F50/50/9-2LCS or
  F50/50/9-2LCS-10G
  F50/50/9-2SCS
1 — QUICKinstall
Quad TAP
1 — F50/50/50-4LCM or
  F50/50/50-4LCM-10G or
  F50/50/62-4LCM or
  F50/50/62-4LCM-10G or
  F50/50/9-4LCS or
  F50/50/9-4LCS-10G
1 — QUICKinstall
Single, Dual and Quad Fiber TAPs12
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
2.5 Single TAP Specifications
Channel: One
Cable Type: 50 or 62 micron multimode fiber
9 micron single-mode fiber
Port Connectivity: SC fiber connectors
In-Band Insertion Loss: T-3.5 to -4.5 dBm, typical
Power Requirements: none
Operating Temperature: 32º to 104° F  0º to 40° C
Storage Temperature: -22º to 149° F  -30º to 65° C
Operating Range Relative Humidity: 5 to 90% non-condensing
Dimensions (H x W x D):  includes RMC-3 rack mount bracket
1.125 x 5.750 x 5.625 inch
2.86 x 14.61 x 14.29 cm
Weight: 0.75 lbs; shipping: 1.65 lbs  0.34 kg; shipping; 0.75 kg
Warranty: Two (2) years - see 'Warranty'  section for details.25
Overview 13
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
2.6 Dual TAP Specifications
Channel: Two
Cable Type: 50 or 62 micron multimode fiber
9 micron single-mode fiber
Port Connectivity: LC or SC fiber connectors
In-Band Insertion Loss: T-3.5 to -4.5 dBm, typical
Power Requirements: none
Operating Temperature: 32º to 104° F  0º to 40° C
Storage Temperature: -22º to 149° F  -30º to 65° C
Operating Range Relative Humidity: 5 to 90% non-condensing
LC Model Dimensions (H x W x D):  includes RMC-3 rack mount bracket
1.125 x 5.750 x 5.625 inch
2.86 x 14.61 x 14.29 cm
LC Model Weight: 0.75 lbs; shipping: 1.65 lbs  0.34 kg; shipping; 0.75 kg
SC Model Dimensions (H x W x D):  includes RMC-2 rack mount bracket
1.125 x 8.750.950 x 7.750 inch
2.86 x 22.22 x 19.69 cm
SC Model Weight: 0.75 lbs; shipping: 1.65 lbs  0.34 kg; shipping; 0.75 kg
Warranty: Two (2) years - see 'Warranty'  section for details.25
Single, Dual and Quad Fiber TAPs14
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
2.7 Quad TAP Specifications
Channel: Four
Cable Type: 50 or 62 micron multimode fiber

section.
3.1 Single TAP
Model Number Key
Single 1G SC TAP: F50/50/9-S or F50/50/50-M or F50/50/62-M
Single 10G SC TAP: F50/50/9-S-10G or F50/50/50-M-10G or F50/50/62-M-10G
Single, Dual and Quad Fiber TAPs16
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
3.2 Dual TAP
Model Number Key
Dual 1G LC TAP: F50/50/9-2LCS or F50/50/50-2LCM or F50/50/62-2LCM
Dual 1G SC TAP: F50/50/9-2SCS or F50/50/50-2SCM or F50/50/62-2SCM
Functional and Front Panel Diagrams 17
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
Dual 10G LC TAP: F50/50/9-2LCS-10G or F50/50/50-2LCM-10G or F50/50/62-2LCM-10G
3.3 Quad TAP
Model Number Key
Quad 1G LC TAP: F50/50/9-4LCS or F50/50/50-4LCM or F50/50/62-4LCM
Quad 10G LC TAP: F50/50/9-4LCS-10G or F50/50/50-4LCM-10G or F50/50/62-4LCM-10G
Single, Dual and Quad Fiber TAPs18
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
4 Hardware Installation
This section describes the Single, Dual and Quad hardware installation at your network site.
4.1 How Fiber TAPs Work
Fiber TAPs are essentially fiber splitters and as such are completely passive (no power
requirements.) Fiber splitters divide the light into two separate channels, which takes signal strength
from one fiber and divides it into two (or more) fibers. When using a splitter, make sure the 'light
budget' allows for splitting a percentage of light from the main connection.
Splitters are really 4 port devices. When they are manufactured 2 fibers are twisted together until the
desired split ratio is obtained and they are fused together. The 4TH leg is then cut off and terminated.
If light is not entering the splitter in the proper direction the expected light out the TAP port will be
inadequate for the network tool. This is a common problem and will result in link faults on the
network tools. To remedy the problem, simply swap the network connections into the splitter for
proper connectivity and link activity. All fiber connectors (SC and LC) are keyed, if the key is
pointing up Rx is on the right and Tx is on the left. Tx from the network device , the fiber with light,
should enter the Rx port on the splitter.
Hardware Installation 19
© 2009 Datacom Systems Inc
4.2 Single TAP
A Single 1G or 10G hardware installation using a typical Single 10G TAP is shown.
IMPORTANT: A color rectangle near each fiber connector indicates the network fiber
mode implementation for each connector. Orange is 62 micron multimode, aqua is 50
micron multimode and yellow is 9 micron single-mode.
NOTE: Network connector sequence; slot key up; left to right: Tx and Rx (TX is light out
of transmitter and Rx is light into receiver.) The TAP connector sequence is Tx and Tx.
Step 1. Connect the fiber cables from one network end device Rx and Tx optic connector,